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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Read all safety instructions and warnings prior to
using this product. Improper use and failure to follow
safety guidelines could result in damage, excess

heat, toxic fumes, fire, explosion, electrical shock, or
other hazards causing serious and/or fatal injury and/
or property damage that is not the manufacturer’s
responsibility. The user is responsible for maintaining
this product with care for maximum use.

1.

Do not store in a depleted state. Battery cells
may be damaged. Charge the device at least
once every 3 months even when not in use.

Permanent hearing loss may occur if you listen at
high volumes. Set the volume to a safe level.

Maintain volume levels that will allow you to hear
sound around you and be alerted to potentially
hazardous situations.

This product is certified IPX6. It is only
waterproof against spills, splashes, rain and high-
pressure streams. DO NOT SUBMERGE. Do not
expose to corrosive materials or clean with harsh
chemicals, soaps or detergents.

Recharge the unit with the included USB-C
charging cable and a 5W USB charger.



English

Do not store at extreme temperatures
(below 40° F or above 90° F). Battery cells
may be damaged.

Do not attempt to modify, disassemble, or
repair this product.

Avoid excessive drops, bumps, and
abrasions.

If the device has dents, punctures, tears,
deformities, or corrosion, discontinue use
and contact the manufacturer or dispose of
in an appropriate method.

. If you find this product rapidly increasing

in temperature, emitting odor, deformed,
abraded, or demonstrating an abnormal
phenomenon, discontinue use immediately.

Disposal of the unit in the garbage
is unlawful under state and federal
environmental laws and regulations.

Contact info@myhypergear.com

onE YEAR || tO submit a warranty claim.

WARRANTY

Proof of purchase is required.




OVERVIEW

Specifications

Bluetooth Version 5.3

Connection Range Up to 33 ft (10 meters)
Playtime Up to 8H per charge
Charging Time 2.5to 3H

Battery Capacity 700 mAh

Power Input 5V=1A

Driver Size 40mm

Package Contents
Pocket Popper
USB-C Charging Cable

€) Bluetooth’

The Bluetooth® word mark and logos are
registered trademarks owned by Bluetooth SIG, Inc.
and any use of such marks by HyperGear is under
license. Other trademarks and trade names are
those of their respective owners.
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1. Multifunction Button (MFB)

Press & Hold (2 sec)

Power On / Off

Press 1x

Play / Pause
Answer / End Call

Microphone

ENETEN

Charging LED Indicator
USB-C Charging Port
Connection LED Indicator




GETTING STARTED

NOTE: Fully charge your speaker before
first use.

HOW TO CHARGE

Connect to a USB power source using the
included charging cable.

Charging Indicator
@ Charging
O Fully Charged (2.5 to 3 hours)

HOW TO PAIR

1. When you power your speaker on for the
first time, the connection Indicator will
flash BLUE to indicate pairing mode.

2.  Open the Bluetooth menu on your phone,
tablet, or computer. Enable searching for
available devices.

3. Select “HYG Pocket Popper” to pair.

4. Once Paired, the LED will turn solid
BLUE then start flashing to indicate a
working connection.
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Connection LED Indicator
QO Off
@ Pairing/Connected

NOTE: The speaker will automatically reconnect
to the last paired Bluetooth audio device when
the unit is turned on.

If you wish to pair your speaker with a different
phone, tablet, or computer, find them in your
device’s Bluetooth menu and select “Forget
This Device” or “Unpair”.



STEREO PAIR
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Link 2 Pocket Poppers together and pair them to
a single audio source for left and right channel
stereo play, also called “True Wireless Stereo”.

HOW TO PAIR 2 POPPERS

1.

2.

Follow the instructions to pair Speaker #1 as
normal.

When Speaker #1 is successfully paired.
Power ON Speaker #2

Double-Press the MFB button on Speaker #2
The Connection LED Indicator will flash
BLUE and WHITE.

Once successfully paired together, the LEFT
CHANNEL speaker LED will turn BLUE and

the RIGHT CHANNEL speaker LED will
turn WHITE.
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NOTE: The speakers will automatically reconnect
to each other the next time you power them on.

HOW TO UNPAIR 2 POPPERS

Triple-Press the MFB button on Speaker #2 to
disconnect the speakers from each other and the
audio source device.

POWER SAVE MODE

The speaker will automatically power off to save
battery life if it is not actively in use (streaming)
for more than 20 minutes.

Need help? Visit www.myhypergear.com for

additional product information or contact
info@myhypergear.com




INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD

Lea todas las instrucciones y advertencias de
seguridad antes de usar estos productos. El uso
inadecuado y el incumplimiento de las pautas de
seguridad pueden provocar dafos, exceso de calor,
gases toxicos, incendios, explosiones, descargas
eléctricas u otros peligros que causen lesiones
graves y/o fatales y/o dafios a la propiedad que

no son responsabilidad del fabricante. El usuario
es responsable de mantener estos productos con
cuidado para su maximo uso.

1.  No lo almacene el dispositivo en un estado
descargado. Células de la bateria pueden
dafarse. Cargue su unidad al menos una vez
cada 3 meses, incluso cuando no esté en uso.

2. Puede sufrir una pérdida auditiva permanente
si escucha a un volumen alto. Ajuste el
volumen a un nivel seguro.

3. Mantenga niveles de volumen que le
permitan escuchar el sonido a su alrededor
y recibir alertas sobre situaciones
potencialmente peligrosas.

4. Este producto tiene certificacion IPX6.
Sdlo es resistente al agua contra derrames,
salpicaduras, lluvia y chorros de alta presion.
NO SUMERJA. No lo exponga a materiales
corrosivos ni lo limpie con productos quimicos,
jabones o detergentes agresivos.
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5. Recargue el dispositivo con el cable de carga
USB-C incluido y un cargador USB de 5W.

6. No almacene a temperaturas extremas
(menos de 40°F o mas de 90°F). Las celdas
de la bateria pueden estar danadas.

7. No intente modificar, desarmar o reparar
este producto.

8. Evite caidas, golpes y abrasiones excesivas.

9. Si el dispositivo tiene abolladuras, pinchazos,
rasgaduras, deformidades o corrosién, deje
de usarlo y comuniquese con el fabricante o
deséchelo con un método apropiado.

10. Si encuentra que la temperatura de este
producto aumenta rdpidamente, emite olor,
estd deformado, desgastado o muestra
un fendmeno anormal, deje de usarlo
inmediatamente.

11. Desechar este unidad en la basura es ilegal
segun las leyes y regulaciones ambientales
estatales y federales.

Pdngase en contacto con
info@myhypergear.com para someter
ONE YEAR(  Una reclamacion de garantia.

Se requiere una prueba de compra.



DESCRIPCION GENERAL

Especificaciones

Versién Bluetooth 53
Rango de conexién Hasta 33 pies (10
metros)

Tiempo de reproduccién | Hasta 8H por carga

Tiempo de reproduccioén | 2.5 to 3H

Capacidad de la bateria | 700 mAh

Entrada de alimentacién | 5V = 1A

Tamafo del controlador | 40mm

Contenidos del paquete
Pocket Popper
Cable de carga USB-C

€3 Bluetooth’

La marca denominativa y los logotipos de
Bluetooth® son marcas comerciales registradas
propiedad de Bluetooth SIG, Inc. y cualquier uso
de dichas marcas por parte de HyperGear se
realiza bajo licencia. Las demas marcas y nombres
comerciales pertenecen a sus respectivos
propietarios.
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1. Botdn multifuncion (MFB)

Presione y Mantenga
(2 se9)

Encendido / Apagado

Presione 1x

Reproducir / Pausar
Responder / Terminar

Micréfono

GIFNETEN

Indicador LED de carga
Puerto de carga USB-C
Indicador LED de conexién




EMPEZANDO

NOTA: Cargue completamente su altavoz antes del
primer uso.

COMO CARGAR

Conecte a una fuente de alimentaciéon USB usando
el cable de carga incluido.

Indicador de Carga
@ Cargando
O Completamente cargado (2.5 a 3 horas)

COMO EMPAREJAR

1. La primera vez que encienda su altavoz, el LED
parpadeard en AZUL para indicar el modo de
emparejamiento.

2. Abra el menu de Bluetooth en su teléfono,
tableta o computadora. Habilite la busqueda de
dispositivos disponibles.

3. Seleccione “HYG Pocket Popper” para
emparejar.

4. Una vez emparejado, el LED se tornard
completamente AZUL y luego comenzard a
parpadear para indicar que la conexion funciona.
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Indicador LED de conexion
O Apagar
@ Emparejamiento/Conectado

NOTA: El altavoz se reconectard automaticamente al
ultimo dispositivo de audio Bluetooth con el que ha
sido emparejado cuando se encienda la unidad.

Si desea emparejar su altavoz con un teléfono,
tableta o computadora diferente, busquelos en
el menu Bluetooth de su dispositivo y seleccione
“Olvidar este dispositivo” o “Desvincular”.



PAR ESTEREO
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Conecte 2 Pocket Poppers y emparéjalos con una
Unica fuente de audio para reproduccion estéreo en
los canales izquierdo y derecho, también llamado
“True Wireless Stereo”

COMO EMPAREJAR 2 POPPERS

1.

2.

Siga las instrucciones para emparejar el altavoz
#1 como de costumbre.

Cuando el altavoz #1 se haya emparejado
correctamente. Encienda el altavoz #2

Presione dos veces el botéon MFB en altavoz #2
El indicador LED de conexién parpadeard en
AZUL y BLANCO.

Una vez emparejados exitosamente, el LED del
altavoz del CANAL IZQUIERDO se volvera AZUL

y el LED del altavoz del CANAL DERECHO se
volvera BLANCO.
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NOTA: Los altavoces se volverdn a conectar
automaticamente entre si la proxima vez que
los encienda.

COMO DESVINCULAR 2 POPPERS

Presione tres veces el botén MFB en altavoz
#2 para desconectar los parlantes entre si y el
dispositivo fuente de audio.

MODO AHORRO DE ENERGIA

El altavoz se apagard automaticamente para
ahorrar bateria si no se utiliza activamente
(transmision) durante mas de 20 minutos.

¢Necesita ayuda? Visite www.myhypergear.com
para obtener informacion adicional sobre el

producto o péngase en contacto con
info@myhypergear.com




CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Lisez toutes les consignes de sécurité et les
avertissements avant d’utiliser ce produit. Une
mauvaise utilisation et le non-respect des consignes
de sécurité peuvent entrainer des dommages, une
chaleur excessive, des fumées toxiques, un incendie,
une explosion, un choc électrique ou d’autres
dangers causant des blessures graves et/ou mortelles
et/ou des dommages matériels qui ne relévent pas
de la responsabilité du fabricant. L'utilisateur est
responsable de I'entretien de ce produit avec soin
pour une utilisation maximale.

1. Ne pas stocker dans un état épuisé. Les cellules
de la batterie pourraient étre endommagées.
Chargez I'appareil au moins une fois tous les 3
mois, méme lorsqu’ils ne sont pas utilisés.

2. Une perte auditive permanente peut survenir si
vous écoutez a des volumes élevés. Réglez le
volume a un niveau sar.

3. Maintenez des niveaux de volume qui vous
permettront d’entendre les sons autour de vous
et d’étre alerté des situations potentiellement
dangereuses.

4. Ce produit est certifié IPX6. Il est uniqguement
étanche aux déversements, aux éclaboussures,
a la pluie et aux jets a haute pression. NE PAS
IMMERGER. Ne pas exposer a des matériaux
corrosifs et ne pas nettoyer avec des produits
chimiques, des savons ou des détergents
agressifs.
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ONE YEAR

WARRANTY

Rechargez I'appareil avec le cable de charge
USB-C inclus et un chargeur USB 5W.

Ne pas entreposer a des températures
extrémes (inférieures a 4,4°C ou supérieures a
32°C). Les cellules de la batterie peuvent étre
endommagées.

N’essayez pas de modifier, de démonter ou de
réparer ce produit.

Evitez les chutes, les bosses et les abrasions
excessives.

Si 'appareil présente des bosses, des
perforations, des déchirures, des déformations
ou de la corrosion, cessez de I'utiliser et
contactez le fabricant ou jetez-le d’'une maniére
appropriée

Si vous constatez que ce produit augmente
rapidement de température, dégage une odeur,
est déformé, abrasé ou présente un phénoméne
anormal, arrétez immeédiatement de 'utiliser.

Il est illégal de jeter 'appareil a la poubelle
en vertu des lois et réglementations
environnementales nationales et fédérales.

Communiquez avec
info@myhypergear.com pour
soumettre une réclamation en
vertu de la garantie.

Une preuve d’achat est requise.




DESCRIPTION GENERALE

Caractéristiques

Version Bluetooth 53
Distance de connexion Jusqu’a 33 ft (10
métres)

Autonomie

Jusqu’a 8H par charge

Temps de charge

2.5to 3H

Capacité de la batterie 700 mAh
Entrée de puissance 5V =1A
Taille du haut-parleur 40mm

Contenu du colis
Pocket Popper

Cable de charge USB-C

€) Bluetooth’

La marque et les logos Bluetooth® sont des
marques déposées appartenant a Bluetooth
SIG, Inc. et toute utilisation de ces marques par
HyperGear est sous licence. Les autres marques
et noms commerciaux appartiennent a leurs

propriétaires respectifs.
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1. Bouton Multifonction (MFB)

Appuyez et Maintenir
(2 sec)

Allumé / Eteindre

Appuyez 1x

Lecture / Pause
Répondre / Raccrocher

Microphone

GIENEAEN

Indicateur LED de charge
Port de chargement USB-C
Indicateur LED de connexion




COMMENCER

REMARQUE: Chargez complétement votre enceinte
avant la premiére utilisation.

COMMENT CHARGER

Connectez a une source d’alimentation USB a l'aide
du céble de recharge inclus.

Indicateur de charge

@ En charge
O Entierement chargé (2.5 a 3 heurs)

COMMENT JUMELER

1.

Lorsque vous allumez votre enceinte pour la
premiére fois, I'indicateur de connexion clignote
en BLEU pour indiquer le mode d’appairage.
Ouvrez le menu Bluetooth sur votre téléphone,
tablette ou ordinateur. Activer la recherche des
appareils disponibles.

Sélectionnez « HYG Pocket Popper » pour
jumeler.

Une fois jumelé, le LED deviendra BLEU solide
puis commencera a clignoter pour indiquer une
connexion fonctionnelle.
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Indicateur LED de connexion
O Eteindre
@ Jumelage / Connecté

REMARQUE: L'enceinte se reconnecte
automatiquement au dernier appareil audio
Bluetooth jumelé lorsque I'appareil est activé.

Si vous souhaitez appairer vos I'enceinte avec
un autre téléphone, tablette ou ordinateur,
recherchez-les dans le menu Bluetooth de votre
appareil et sélectionnez

« Oublier cet appareil » ou « Dissocier ».



PAIRE STEREO
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Reliez 2 Pocket Poppers ensemble et associez-les a
une seule source audio pour une lecture stéréo des
canaux gauche et droit, également appelée « True
Wireless Stereo »

COMMENT JUMELER 2 POPPERS
1 Suivez les instructions pour jumeler I'enceinte #1
comme d’habitude.

2. Lorsque I'enceinte #1 est jumelé avec succes.
Allumer 'enceinte #2.

3. Appuyez deux fois sur le bouton MFB du
enceintes #2

4. L’indicateur LED de connexion clignotera en
BLEU et BLANCHE.

5.  Une fois le jumelage réussi, la LED du enceinte
CANAL GAUCHE deviendra BLEU et la LED du
enceinte CANAL DROIT deviendra BLANCHE.
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REMARQUE: Les enceintes se reconnecteront
automatiquement les uns aux autres la prochaine
fois que vous les allumerez.

COMMENT DISSOCIER 2 POPPERS

Appuyez trois fois sur le bouton MFB du enceintes
#2 pour déconnecter les enceintes les uns des
autres et du périphérique source audio.

MODE ECONOMIE D’ENERGI

L’enceinte s’éteindra automatiquement pour
économiser la batterie si elle n’est pas utilisée
activement (diffusion) pendant plus de 20 minutes.

Besoin d’aide? Visitez www.myhypergear.com
pour obtenir informations supplémentaires sur le

produit ou contacter info@myhypergear.com



www.myhypergear.com



